

SECTION-IIB
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 4070 OF 2011

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 8724 OF 2011

(Application for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition)

STATE OF KARNATAKA ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

MOHD. NASEER & ANR. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.04.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Bailable warrants were issued for service and appearance of respondent Nos. 1 and 2. Warrants appear to have been served on respondent No. 1. No one, however, appears on his behalf, despite the service of warrants.

Issue non-bailable warrants for appearance of the said respondent.

As regards respondent No. 2/Accused No. 2 is concerned, a report has been received from the Additional Sessions Judge, Gulbarga, which suggests that the said respondent has passed away. This petition therefore abates qua the said respondent.

Post after service of the order."

It is submitted that in compliance of order quoted above, the special leave petition is abated as regards Respondent No. 2 and cause title has been amended accordingly. The amended cause title has been included in the Special Leave Petition Paper Books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that in compliance of this Court's Order quoted above, non bailable warrants was issued for appearance of respondent No. 1.

It is further submitted that the Ist Additional District and Sessions Judge, Gulbarga, Karnataka vide letter dated 06.01.2015 received by this Registry on 22.01.2015 has sent report alongwith a letter of Sub-Inspector Yadgir Town stating therein that the non bailable warrants of respondent No. 1 has not been executed for the reason that the respondent has left the place of address before 10 years and his whereabouts are

not known. Copy of the letter dated 06.01.2015 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The Office Report for directions in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court.

DATED this the 3rd day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SK-C2